AFFIDAVIT AND COMPLAINT IN FELONY CASE

NO. 11CY-CRO ilo i

STATE OF MISSOURI )
)
COUNTY OF CLAY ) Div.
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLAY COUNTY, MISSOURI
ASSOCIATE DIVISION
THE STATE OF MISSOURI,
Vs, Plaintitf,

2100 North Noland Road

)
)
Shawn Francis Ratigan W/M  10/17/1965 )
)
Independence, MO 64050 )

)

Defendant. PA No. 047292245

Scott A Ison, Assistant Prosecuting Attomney, Clay County, Missouri, being duly
sworn, charges that the defendant,

COUNT:1
Charge Code: 2508504.0

In violation of Section 573.037, RSMo, committed the class C felony of
possession of child pornography, punishable under Sections 558.011 and 560.011 RSMo,
in that on or about May 13, 2011, in the County of Clay, State of Missouri, the defendant,
knowingly possessed child pornography of a person less than eighteen years of age,
consisting of a still image with the file name DCP_2150jpg found on a removable
compact disk and contained in a folder named 2006-05-17.

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and
not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1)
vear in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five
thousand dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime up to a
maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).



COUNT: 11
Charge Code: 2508504.0

In violation of Section 573.037, RSMo, committed the class C felony of
possession of child pornography, punishable under Sections 558.011 and 560.011 RSMo,
in that on or about May 13, 2011, in the County of Clay, State of Missouri, the defendant,
knowingly possessed child pornography of a person less than eighteen years of age,
consisting of a still image with the file name DCP 2184 jpg found on a removable
compact disk and contained in a folder named 2006-05-22.

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and
not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1)
year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five
thousand dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime up to a
maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).

COUNT: III
Charge Code: 2508504.0

In violation of Section 573.037, RSMo, committed the class C felony of
possession of child pornography, punishable under Sections 558.011 and 560.011 RSMo,
in that on or about May 13, 2011, in the County of Clay, State of Missouri, the defendant,
knowingly possessed child pornography of a person less than eighteen years of age,
consisting of a still image with the file name 14[1].jpg found on a external hard drive and
contained in a folder named IES\NOKNO147]1L.

The range pimishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and
not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1)
year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five
thousand dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime up to a
maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).



The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts concerning this matter, which statement(s) are made a part
hereof and are submitted herewith as a basis upon which this court may find the existence
of probable cause for issuance of the warrant.

Affiant further states that the facts set forth in said complaint are true, according
to his best information, knowledge and belief.

o —

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Subscribed and swom to before me this day of , 20

Division Clerk
Witnesses:
DET Margaret M Mc Guire, Kansas City, Missourl, Police Department, 1125 Locust
Street, Kansas City, MO 64106
SN, , Prosecuting Atty. Office, Liberty, MO 64068
B.R.,, Prosecuting Atty. Office, Liberty, MO 64068
H.R.,, Prosecuting Atty. Office, Liberty, MO 64068

Bond Set:




PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

Date:_05-19-2011

I Det Maggie McGuirc #4664

[Name and identify law enforcoment officer, or person having information as probable cause.]

knowing that false sbaiﬂmenﬂ on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.
' 3814 N. Forest Ave, Clay

1. Ibave probable cause to believe that on 12-17-2010 ,at County, Kansas City Mo 64116 o,
Dage : Place '
Ratigan, Shawn F W/M 10-17-65, S8 3
Name of Offender(s) of Identity

committed one or more criminal offense(s).

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows: (Insert facts, inchuding time, if known)

Ou May 13, 2011 the Kansas City Missouri Police Department was notified that on December 16, 2010
a priest at a local church bad been having problems with his personal laptop computer. The computer was taken
to a computer repair person who located multiple images of girls under the age of 12 years old with the focus of
the picture being on their vaginal area. Many of the images appeared to be up-skirt pictures covertly taken with
the focus of the picture being on the vaginal arca while clothed. A nude photo focused on the genitals of a
minor fermale was located in a folder containing a girl’s name. The computer rcpait person refurned the
computer to the church making them aware of the images be located. The church officials seized the computer
and turned it over to the church diocese IT person for review.

On December 17, 2010 the priest who was identified as Shawn F. Ratigan, W/M, 10/17/1965, failed to
show up for 0830 mass and church officials responded to his residence to check bis welfare. Church officials
and EMS found Ratigan unconscious in his closed garage with his motorcycle running. A suicide note was
found inside the residence stating he was sorry for any harm he had caused the church, that he was sorry to the
kids and his family. Ratigan was hospitalized for psychiatric carc. The church diocese made a copy of the
images found on the laptop and released the laptop to Ratigan’s family who in tum destroyed the computer.

A disk containing the images in question was turned over to detectives on May 13, 2011. After areview
of the images confained on the disc detectives discovered that many of the images appeared to have been taken
by various digital cameras and a cell phone. Detectives also discovered that many of the Images were taken in
and around the churches and schools Ratigan has been associated with. A church in the Saint Joseph, Missouri
arca that Ratigan previously worked at provided & deskiop computer to detectives on 05-16-2011.  Chuarch
officials identified that Ratigan had previously used the desktop as his personal computer while assigned to the
church. Upon reviewing the computer many of the same type of images found on Ratigan’s Japtop computer
were on the church computer.

Several of the minor females have been identified and ave in the process of being interviewed.

On 05-18-2011 Ratigan’s family members provided detectives with the following items: A Black Canon
Camers, Model #DS126151, SN#1721103963. A green bag containing 53 optical disc, paperwork, 3 Rolls
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of film, and a Rocketfish 2.5 USB 2.0 Hard-drive, Model #RF-HD25. A black and red backpack contaiming
6 optical disc and one VHS tape. A cardboard box containing paperwork, books, and photos. The family
advised that the above property was recovered from Ratigan’s apartment at 3814 N. Forest Ave, Clay
County, Kansas City Missouri in January of 2011 after the suicide attempt. The property was stored at a
family home until 05-18-2011 when it was release to KRCPD detectives.

On May 18, 2011 détectives responded to the Sisters of St. Francis of the Holy Euchanist, 2100 N. Noland
Road, Independence, Jackson County, Missouri and made contact with Ratigan, Ratigan was taken into
custody. Detectives transported Ratigan to the Kansas City Missour: Police Headquarters and placed him in
an interview room. Ratigan was advised of his Miranda rights and requested to consult an attomey prior to

any questioning. Ratigan was taken to the Dotention Unit where he is being held on an investigative hold.

On May 19, 2011 detectives obtained a search warrant for the items retricved from the family members on 05-
18.2011. Detectives located 2 CD inside of a Walgreens One Hour photo cavelope with a receipt attached to
the envelope containing the name “Ratigan, 8. SRR i1 at date of 04-30-2004.” The CD was labeled
“XPO”, A review of the CD revealed approximately 14 different images of child pornography of a 3-4 year old
female identified as *SN™,  Detective reviewed the Rocketfish Hard-drive and discovered 4 immages of ¢hild
pornography.  Additional digital media is being reviewed for more gvidence of the crime of
possession/production of child pornography.



